Offeror and parties acting in concert with it did not own, control or direct any Shares and rights
over Shares or any convertible securities, warrants or options in the Company.

Immediately after Completion on 11 October 2017, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with
it were interested in a total of 350,400,000 Shares, representing 73.00% of the entire issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of Completion.

Immediately after the close of the Offer, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it were
interested in an aggregate of 350,400,000 Shares, representing 73.00% of the entire issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion;
(ii) immediately after Completion and before the making of the Offer; and (iii) immediately upon
the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement:

(i) Immediately before Completion

(ii) Immediately after
Completion and before
the making of the Offer

(ii) Immediately upon the close
of the Offer and as at the date

of this joint announcement
Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Asia Matrix (Note) 360,000,000 75.00 9,600,000 2.00 9,600,000 2.00
The Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it – – 350,400,000 73.00 350,400,000 73.00
Independent Shareholders 120,000,000 25.00 120,000,000 25.00 120,000,000 25.00

Total 480,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Note:  Asia Matrix is a company all the issued shares of which are beneficially held by Mr. Ho, an executive Director.

Save for the Sale Shares, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it (i) have not acquired or
agreed to acquire any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code)
of the Company or any rights over the Shares during the Offer Period; and (ii) have not borrowed
or lent any relevant securities (as defined under Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the
Company during the Offer Period.

4

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offer, 120,000,000 Shares, representing 25.00% of the entire